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DAVID S. ISHII FOUNDATION / HHSAA 

15TH ANNUAL GIRLS GOLF STATE CHAMPIONSHIPS 
TUESDAY, MAY 5 – WEDNESDAY, MAY 6, 2009 

ROYAL KA`ANAPALI GOLF COURSE, LAHAINA, MAUI, HAWAII 
 

BY THE NUMBERS 
 

LEAGUE REPRESENTATION 
OIA 21 
ILH 28 
BIIF 13 
MIL 13 
KIF 7 

TOTAL GOLFERS 82 
 
REPRESENTATION CALCULATION: 
Representation for the girls’ tournament 
is determined by the total number of 
qualifiers divided by total number of 
participants; or 50% of the total number 
of girls golfers statewide, whichever 
number is greater.  Representation by a 
league is determined by dividing the 
league’s total number of girls golfers by 
the total number of girl golfers 
represented in the various leagues.  All 
fractions of more than one-half shall be 
counted to the next whole number.  
Highest percentage fractions shall 
determine the league’s total allocation. 
(HHSAA Handbook, girls golf section V) 
 
CHAMPIONSHIP FORMAT:   
The United States Golf Association rules 
govern play with modification of local 
golf rules.  The girls’ golf individual 
championship consists of 36-hole medal 
play and low individual gross format over 
two days.  For the team championship, 
four players participate and the three 
best scores each day shall be used. 
 
ROYAL KAANAPALI STATISTICS: 

Tees Length:  approx. 6,200 yards 
Course Rating:  approx. 72.1 
USGA Slope Rating:  approx. 128 

The Hawaii High School Athletic Association presents the David S. 
Ishii Foundation Girls Golf State Championships, Tuesday, May 5 to 
Wednesday, May 6, 2009, at the Royal Ka`anapali Golf Course on 
the island of Maui.   
 
Moanalua senior Kristina Merkle is back to defend her state 
championship title after edging 
Punahou’s Anna Jang and Waiakea’s 
Britney Yada by one stroke at Wailua 
Municipal Golf Course in 2008.  Jang 
and Yada, both seniors, are on the 
HHSAA watch list along with 
sophomore Kelli Oride of Kauai, 
sophomore Cyd Okino of Punahou 
and freshman Marissa Chow of Iolani.   
 
ADMISSION:  
No admission charge. 
 
SCHEDULE: 

Monday, May 4, 2009 
10:00 am - :  Optional Practice Round 

 
Tuesday, May 5, 2009 

7:00 a.m.:  First round (from 1st tee in 9-minute intervals) 
 
Wednesday, May 10, 2006 

7:00 a.m.:  Second round (from 1st tee in 9-minute intervals) 
 
MEDIA CONTACT:   
The on-site media contact is HHSAA golf coordinator Steve Perry.  All 
other inquiries should be directed to HHSAA Director of Information 
Natalie Iwamoto at iwamoto@hhsaa.org or (808) 587-4495. 
 
RESULTS:   
Results will be e-mailed to Hawaii media outlets at the conclusion of 
each day of the tournament.  Results will also be posted on the 
HHSAA website, www.sportshigh.com. 
 
TEE TIMES 
Tee times can be found on the HHSAA website, 
www.sportshigh.com, on the girls golf tournament information page.  
Day 1 tee times are also posted on page 3 of this press release.  Day 
2 tee times will be posted at the conclusion of competition of the 
first round. 
 
 
 



 
2007 PARTICIPANTS  

(IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER BY LAST NAME) 
 

NAME SCHOOL 

ABARRA, Shannon KS-Maui 

AKAU, Domonique Waiakea 

ANDRADE, Arielle KS-Maui 

AOKI, Nyssa Waiakea 

ARMANINI, Bianca Baldwin 

ARQUETTE, Hamiha Waimea 

BALBOA, Samantha Pearl City 

BERSAMIN, Dayna Baldwin 

BRITOS, Kaili KS-Kapalama 

CABACUNGAN, Chole KS-Kapalama 

CADIZ, Dana Maui 

CHING, Alina Punahou 

CHONG, Jesselyn Mid-Pacific 

CHOW, Marissa Iolani 

CHUN, Kelsey Moanalua 

CONDRY, Michelle Punahou 

DESA, Kapua KS-Hawaii 

ELEFANTE, Wilma Lahainaluna 

FONG, Celeste Aiea 

FONG, Natasha Aiea 

HAMADA, Liana Roosevelt 

HAOLE, Celine Aiea 

HARADA, Kacie Maryknoll 

HEU, Kalea Baldwin 

HUA, AnAn Lahainaluna 

ISAGAWA, Cassy Baldwin 

ISHII, Sara Punahou 

ISHIKAWA, Monique Kalaheo 

JAMES, Ku'uipo Kealakehe 

JANG, Anna Punahou 

KAGAWA, Melissa Waimea 

KAU, Cheri Kaiser 

KAWASAKI, Ashlyn Maryknoll 

KEO, Monica Punahou 

KIM, Alice University 

KIM, Anjela Sacred Hearts 

KIM, Catherine Kalani 

KIMURA, Megan Waiakea 

KOBASHIKAWA, Christine Aiea 

KOIZUMI, Sara Pearl City 

LEE, Nikita Mid-Pacific 

 

NAME SCHOOL 

LESA, Cassandra University 

LUM, Kylie KS-Kapalama 

LUMANLAN, Kiana KS-Hawaii 

MAGSANIDE, Loreece Campbell 

MARTINEZ, Kayla Lahainaluna 

MERKLE, Kristina Moanalua 

MIGUEL, Charleen Waimea 

MIN, Maggie Punahou 

MIZUSAWA, Summer Waiakea 

MOFFETT, Kayla KS-Hawaii 

MOK, Tiffany Punahou 

MORIKAWA, Rae-Lyn Kauai 

NAKAMA, Whitney Mid-Pacific 

NAKANELUA, Kiana KS-Kapalama 

NISHIMURA, Lindsey Waiakea 

ODA, Tiffany Moanalua 

OKINO, Cyd Punahou 

ORIDE, Kelli Kauai 

OTAKE, Liana Maui 

PARK, Kaydee KS-Maui 

RAFOL, Hazel Kealakehe 

RAGASA, Pualani Waimea 

SAIKI, Gabrielle Kapaa 

SALVADOR, Jade Hawaii Baptist 

SAWADA, Kristen Mililani 

SHIGESATO, Maryssa Mililani 

SOON, Nicole Kapolei 

SUEHIRO,Marissa Punahou 

SUGIMOTO, Taylor St. Andrew's 

TAGAMA, Vanessa Campbell 

TAKUSHI, Jenna Baldwin 

TSURUDA, Lyndsey Moanalua 

UHL, Jaclyn Roosevelt 

UMEDA, Kiley Hilo 

WADA, Nichele Maryknoll 

WATANABE, Nami Mid-Pacific 

WO, Kelsey Punahou 

YADA, Britney Waiakea 

YANAGI, Nani Waiakea 

YOUNG, Hayley Mid-Pacific 

YUEN, Ashley Moanalua 



 
TENTATIVE DAY 1 TEE TIMES 

 
7:00 AM #1 Tee 
MERKLE, Kristina (Moanalua) 
HARADA, Kacie (Maryknoll) 
UMEDA, Kiley (Hilo) 
 
7:09 AM #1 Tee 
CHOW, Marissa (Iolani) 
ODA, Tiffany (Moanalua) 
AOKI, Nyssa (Waiakea) 
 
7:18 AM #1 Tee 
ISAGAWA, Cassy (Baldwin) 
YANAGI, Nani (Waiakea) 
ABARRA, Shannon (KS - Maui) 
 
7:27 AM #1 Tee 
MIZUSAWA, Summer (Waiakea) 
NAKAMA, Whitney (Mid-Pacific) 
OTAKE, Liana (Maui) 
 
7:36 AM #1 Tee 
BRITOS, Kaili (KS-Kapalama) 
SAIKI, Gabrielle (Kapaa) 
BALBOA, Samantha (Pearl City) 
 
7:45 AM #1 Tee 
CHING, Alina (Punahou) 
SALVADOR, Jade (Hawaii Baptist) 
MORIKAWA, Rae-Lyn (Kauai) 
 
7:54 AM #1 Tee 
YOUNG, Hayley (Mid-Pacific) 
WO, Kelsey (Punahou) 
HAMADA, Liana (Roosevelt) 
 
8:03 AM #1 Tee 
JANG, Anna (Punahou) 
HEU, Kalea (Baldwin) 
NAKANELUA, Kiana (KS-Kapalama) 
 
8:12 AM #1 Tee 
SAWADA, Kristen (Mililani) 
SUGIMOTO, Taylor (St. Andrew's) 
KEO, Monica (Punahou) 
 
8:21 AM #1 Tee 
OKINO, Cyd (Punahou) 
LUMANLAN, Kiana (KS-Hawaii) 
YAMADA, Brianne (Kalani) 
 

8:30 AM #1 Tee 
HAOLE, Celine (Aiea) 
KIM, Anjela (Sacred Hearts) 
JAMES, Ku'uipo (Kealakehe) 
 
8:39 AM #1 Tee 
ORIDE, Kelli (Kauai) 
LESA, Cassandra (University) 
CADIZ, Dana (Maui) 
 
8:48 AM #1 Tee 
MOFFETT, Kayla (KS-Hawaii) 
FONG, Natasha (Aiea) 
CHONG, Jesselyn (Mid-Pacific) 
 
8:57 AM #1 Tee 
YADA, Britney (Waiakea) 
SUEHIRO,Marissa (Punahou) 
DESA, Kapua (KS-Hawaii) 
 
9:06 AM #1 Tee 
MIN, Maggie (Punahou) 
WADA, Nichele (Maryknoll) 
AKAU, Domonique (Waiakea) 
 
9:15 AM #1 Tee 
KOIZUMI, Sara (Pearl City) 
NISHIMURA, Lindsey (Waiakea) 
MOK, Tiffany (Punahou) 
 
9:24 AM #1 Tee 
KAWASAKI, Ashlyn (Maryknoll) 
KOBASHIKAWA, Christine (Aiea) 
RAFOL, Hazel (Kealakehe) 
 
9:33 AM #1 Tee 
BERSAMIN, Dayna (Baldwin) 
ISHII, Sara (Punahou) 
ISHIKAWA, Monique (Kalaheo) 
 
9:42 AM #1 Tee 
CONDRY, Michelle (Punahou) 
MAGSANIDE, Loreece (Campbell) 
ARMANINI, Bianca (Baldwin) 
 
9:51 AM #1 Tee 
KIM, Alice (University) 
KIMURA, Megan (Waiakea) 
ANDRADE, Arielle (KS-Maui) 
 

10:00 AM #1 Tee 
HUA, AnAn (Lahainaluna) 
WATANABE, Nami (Mid-Pacific) 
PARK, Kaydee (KS-Maui) 
 
10:09 AM #1 Tee 
CABACUNGAN, Chole (KS-Oahu) 
ELEFANTE, Wilma (Lahainaluna) 
SOON, Nicole (Kapolei) 
 
10:18 AM #1 Tee 
TAKUSHI, Jenna (Baldwin) 
LEE, Nikita (Mid-Pacific) 
KIM, Catherine (Kalani) 
 
10:27 AM #1 Tee 
KAGAWA, Melissa (Waimea) 
UHL, Jaclyn (Roosevelt) 
BERMOY, Shaye (Waipahu) 
 
10:36 AM #1 Tee 
TAGAMA, Vanessa (Campbell) 
FONG, Celeste (Aiea) 
MARTINEZ, Kayla (Lahainaluna) 
 
10:45 AM #1 Tee 
LUM, Kylie (KS-Kapalama) 
YUEN, Ashley (Moanalua) 
RAGASA, Pualani (Waimea) 
 
10:54 AM #1 Tee 
CHUN, Kelsey (Moanalua) 
ARQUETTE, Hamiha (Waimea) 
 
11:03 AM #1 Tee 
TSURUDA, Lyndsey (Moanalua) 
MIGUEL, Charleen (Waimea) 
 



 

HHSAA GIRLS GOLF CHAMPIONS 
 

YEAR  TEAM CHAMPION  SCORE  INDIVIDUAL CHAMPION  SCHOOL  SCORE  COURSE 

1994      Anna Umemura  Punahou  76‐77‐153  Wailua Municipal 

1995      Anna Umemura  Punahou  76‐77‐153  Kapalua 

1996      Elisha Au  Kamehameha  78‐77‐155  Hapuna 

1997      Anna Umemura  Punahou  75‐78‐153  Wailua Municipal 

1998      Melanie Matsumura  Waiakea  74‐78‐152  Kaanapali 

1999  Hilo  239‐249‐488  Shayna Miyajima  Baldwin  77‐75‐152  Hapuna 

2000  Waiakea  240‐245‐485  Merynn Ito  Aiea  68‐75‐143  Princeville Makai 

2001  Kauai  230‐227‐457  Rachel Kyono  Kauai  72‐71‐143  Kaanapali 

2002  Waiakea  229‐230‐459  Leah Whiting  Waiakea  74‐75‐149  Hawaii Prince 

2003  Hilo  221‐223‐444  Kira‐Ann Murashige  Hilo  71‐69‐140  Waikoloa Beach 

2004  Kauai  229‐231‐460  Britney Choy  Leilehua  73‐74‐147  Wailua 

2005  Waiakea  241‐238‐479  Christine Kim  Waiakea  78‐75‐153  The Dunes at Maui Lani 

2006  Moanalua  225‐226‐451  Stephanie Kono  Punahou  64‐72‐136  Turtle Bay Fazio Course 

2007  Punahou  246‐249‐495  Anna Jang  Punahou  78‐81‐159  Waikoloa Kings’ Course 

2008  Punahou  220‐221‐441  Kristina Merkle  Moanalua  71‐75‐146  Wailua Municipal 

 

 


